sheet items due to exchange rate movements. The TRATON GROUP’s currency risk is a
result of its investments, financing measures, and operating activities. Currency forwards,
currency options, currency swaps, and cross-currency swaps are used to mitigate risks to
future cash flows.

The inclusion of subsidiaries or other affiliated Group companies in countries outside the
eurozone in the consolidated financial statements represents a risk as a result of currency
translation. As a general rule, TRATON does not use derivatives to hedge these translation
risks.

Assets in the TRATON Financial Services segment should generally be funded by liabilities
in the same currency.

Hedging transactions entered into as part of foreign currency risk management were
mainly in Brazilian reais, British pounds sterling, Swedish kronor, and US dollars.

There are no material concentrations of currency risk in the TRATON GROUP.

The primary and derivative financial instruments at the end of the reporting period were
measured in a hypothetical scenario as part of a sensitivity analysis. The effects of a 10%
increase/decrease in an exchange rate were as follows:

12/31/2024 12/31/2023

Equity
Earnings for

the period Equity
Earnings for

the period

€ million +10% –10% +10% –10% +10% –10% +10% –10%

Currency pair

EUR/SEK – – –644 639 – – – 221 221

EUR/BRL – – 174 –174 – – – 181 181

EUR/USD 2 –3 –52 34 2 – 3 – 2 3

SEK/USD – – 39 –39 – – 22 – 22

EUR/GBP 14 –17 10 –13 28 – 34 26 – 32

CNY/SEK – – –22 22 – – – 7 7

USD/BRL 3 –3 –7 12 3 – 3 8 – 8

EUR/PLN – – –13 13 – – – 2 2

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk describes the risk of negative effects from movements in interest rates.
Financial instruments that are sensitive to movements in interest rates are exposed to
interest rate risk in the form of fair value risk or cash flow risk. Fair value risk is calculated
using the sensitivity of the carrying amount of a recognized financial instrument to
changes in market interest rates. Cash flow risk describes the exposure to variability in
future interest payments in response to interest rate movements. Interest rate swaps and
cross-currency swaps are used to implement the risk management strategy.